
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 

In the Matter of: 
 

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF HARRISON 
COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR AN 
ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT 
 

) 
) 
) 
 
 

CASE NO. 
2023-00154 

O R D E R 

On January 11, 2024, the Commission issued an Order1 approving an increase in 

Harrison County Water Association, Inc.’s (Harrison Water) rates for retail water service.  

Appendix B of the Order incorrectly set the 3/4-inch Meter Minimum Bill rate at $34.38 

due to a typographical error when the correct calculated rate for the 3/4-inch Meter 

Minimum Bill should have been stated as $28.48.   

Additionally, an error was found in the 2-inch Meter Minimum Bill in Appendix B of 

the Order.  The rate utilized in the calculation for the 2-inch Meter Minimum Bill was 

incorrectly applied from Exhibit 1 of the application instead of from the tariff rate on file 

with the Commission.  The rate in Exhibit 1 of the application for the 2-inch Meter Minimum 

Bill rate was stated as $103.99, and the correct 2-inch Meter Minimum Bill rate, as stated 

in the tariff on file with the Commission, was $116.29.  Therefore, the $110.04 rate that 

was in Appendix B of the Order was incorrectly stated.   

Once these rates were updated to the correct rates of $28.48 for the 3/4-inch Meter 

Minimum Bill and $116.29 for the 2-inch Meter Minimum Bill and the percentage increase 

 
1 Order (Ky. PSC Jan. 11, 2024). 



 -2- Case No. 2023-00154 

of 5.82 was applied, the correct 2-inch Meter Minimum Bill is $123.06 and the correct 3/4-

inch Meter Minimum Bill is $30.48.   

 Finding that the rates approved in the January 11, 2024 Order should be amended, 

the Commission HEREBY ORDERS, nunc pro tunc, that: 

1. The rate Appendix B to the January 11, 2024 Order is stricken and replaced 

with the Appendix to this Order. 

2. The adjusted rates in the Appendix to this Order are fair, just and 

reasonable.  

3. All other provisions of the Commission’s January 11, 2024 Order that are 

not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect. 

4. Within 20 days of the date of service of this Order, Harrison Water shall file 

with the Commission revised tariff sheets containing the approved rates. 

5. Harrison Water shall collect any under collection or issue any refund, over 

a period of two months, for any difference between the rates for retail water service placed 

into effect following the January 11, 2024 Order, and the rates provided in the Appendix 

to this Order. 

6. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Harrison Water shall file in this case 

a statement detailing the amounts billed to its retail customers in excess of the rates 

authorized in this Order with totals for each type of charge separately stated.  

 



Case No. 2023-00154 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

___________________________ 
Chairman 

___________________________ 
Vice Chairman 

___________________________ 
Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

______________________ 
Executive Director



Page 1 of 2 

APPENDIX 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2023-00154  DATED 

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area 

served by Harrison County Water Association, Inc.  All other rates and charges not 

specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority 

of the Commission prior to the effective date of this Order. 

Monthly Water Rates 

5/8- x 3/4-Inch Meter 

First  2,000 Gallons $21.72  Minimum Bill 

Next  1,000 Gallons 0.00841  Per Gallon 

Next  2,000 Gallons 0.00822  Per Gallon 

Next  45,000 Gallons 0.00766  Per Gallon 

Over  50,000 Gallons 0.00668  Per Gallon 

3/4-Inch Meter 

First   3,000 Gallons $30.48  Minimum Bill 

Next   2,000 Gallons 0.00822  Per Gallon 

Next   45,000 Gallons 0.00766  Per Gallon 

Over   50,000 Gallons 0.00668  Per Gallon 

1-Inch Meter

First   5,000 Gallons $46.58  Minimum Bill 

Next   45,000 Gallons 0.00766  Per Gallon 

Over   50,000 Gallons 0.00668  Per Gallon 

1 1/2-Inch Meter 
     First   10,000 Gallons $84.83  Minimum Bill 

     Next   40,000 Gallons 0.00766  Per Gallon 

     Over   50,000 Gallons 0.00668  Per Gallon 

2-Inch Meter

First   15,000 Gallons $123.06  Minimum Bill 

Next   35,000 Gallons 0.00766  Per Gallon 

Over   50,000 Gallons 0.00668  Per Gallon 

MAR 25 2024



Appendix 
 Page 2 of 2 Case No. 2023-00154 

 Water Loss Surcharge    $1.43  
  
  Per Meter  

 

Nonrecurring Charges   

Field Collection Charge  $19.65  

Meter Cut Lock  $19.65  

Meter Test Charge   $19.65  
Reconnection Charge   $19.65  

5/8- x 3/4-Inch Tap Fee  $1,648.86  

1-Inch Tap Fee  $2,200.00  

1 1/2-Inch Tap Fee  $5,470.23  

2-Inch Tap Fee  $5,500.00  
 



 *Denotes Served by Email                                         Service List for Case 2023-00154

*Janell Pitts
Jesse Melcher Law Office, PLLC
127 N. Main St.
P.O. Box 345
Mount Olivet, KENTUCKY  41064

*Jesse Melcher
Jesse Melcher Law Office, PLLC
127 N. Main St.
P.O. Box 345
Mount Olivet, KENTUCKY  41064

*Harrison County Water Association, Inc.
433 SeaBiscuit Way
Cynthiana, KY  41031


	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	Chairman
	Vice Chairman
	___________________________        Commissioner
	APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2023-00154  DATED

